

CONVENTION

Between

the French Institute in Prague (IFP), located Štěpánská 644/35, 110 00 Praha 1-Nové Město and represented by the Counsellor for Cooperation and Cultural Action, Mr. Luc LÉVY

and

Charles University, located in Ovocný trh 560/5, 116 36 Praha 1 and represented by prof. Tomáš Zima, MD., DSc., rector

hereinafter called the « **Partners** », the following convention has been agreed upon.

Article 1 – Purpose of the convention

IFP wishes to organize a general public conference "Sounds of science" with 3 French Nobel Prize awardees as main speakers accompanied by a musical program ("the Conference") in Prague on June 20th 2018.

The Conference is detailed in annex 1.

Article 2 – Commitment of IFP

IFP agrees to:

- Present Charles University as an official partner of the Conference;
- Publish Charles University's logo on the Conference's program and website and on other communication materials;
- Offer 20 VIP free entries to the Conference to Charles University.

Article 3 – Commitment of Charles University

Charles University agrees to:

- Promote the Conference through its communication means to its members and the general public;
- Organize a specific scientific conference on its premises, with one of the main speakers, Mr. Serge Haroche ("the Speaker");
- Send the list of its guest benefitting of VIP free entries.

Article 4 – Financial conditions

Charles University will support the Conference financially by financing IFP with 130 000 CZK.

This support will be used to pay for the rental of the Conference's venue (Národní dům na Vinohradech, Náměstí Míru 9, Prague).

This sum will be credited on IFP's bank account n° upon presentation of an invoice by IFP with the detail of the usage of the support.

Article 5 – Closing Provisions

This Contract becomes valid and effective on the day on which it is signed by both contracting parties; this Contract may be signed by means of an electronic signature. This Contract may be added to or changed solely by means of written addenda signed by the Partners.

In the event of a dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this contract, the Partners undertake to exhaust the amicable way before relying on the judgment of the Courts of Prague. Legal relations arising from this Contract are governed by Czech law.

This Convention shall be published in the register of contracts pursuant to Act No. 340/2015 Coll. The publication will be provided by Charles University.

This Convention is made out in two counterparts; each Partner obtains one.

Adopted in Prague, on 2018

Luc LÉVY On behalf IFP **Tomáš Zima** On behalf of Charles University